

No. 23-833

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS BOARD CHAIR OF THE
DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND
JUSTICE & FREEDOM LAW CENTER
in Support of Petitioners

Steven W. Fitschen
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnston Road
Cheasapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 650-9210
sfitschen@
nationallegalfoundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. FRCP 15, and This Court, Prioritize
 Substance over Form; the Third Circuit,
 in Conflict with This Court’s Precedent and
 That of Other Circuits, Did the Opposite
 and Improperly Considered the Issue as
 Standing, Rather Than Mootness..... 3

 II. This Appeal Involves an Important Issue
 That Is Recurring Repeatedly and Is Far
 from Moot 6

 III. This Is Exactly the Type of Case, Involving
 an Issue of Both National and Personal
 Interest Where the Issues Are Well Joined,
 That the Constitution Instituted the
 Judiciary to Resolve 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila, 542 U.S. 200
(2004) 3

Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League,
560 U.S. 183 (2010) 3

Babbitt v. Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979) 15, 16

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA, 568 U.S. 398
(2014) 15

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) 4

Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,
467 U.S. 752 (1984) 3

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Rev.,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 7

Foman v. Davis, 371 U.S. 178 (1962)..... 4

Frank Lyon Co. v. United States,
435 U.S. 561 (1978) 3

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969)..... 15

*John and Jane Parents 1 vs. Montgomery Cnty.
Pub. Schs.*, 78 F. 4th 622 (4th Cir. 2023),
cert. pending (No. 23-601) 16-17

<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	10-11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	7
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	3
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15, 16
<i>Parker v. Judicial Inquiry Comm’n of Ala.</i> , 2017 WL 3820958 (M.D. Ala., Aug. 31, 2017), 295 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (M.D. Ala. 2018)	11
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	13
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Wulff v. CMA, Inc.</i> , 890 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	4-5

Pa.R.P.C. 8.4.6-15

S. Ct. R. 10(c) 13

Other Authorities

Frederick Douglass, *Autobiographies* 207
(Library of Am. 1994) 11

Stephen Gillers, *A Rule to Forbid Bias and
Harassment in Law Practice: A Guide for State
Courts Considering Model Rule 8.4(g)*, 30 Geo. J. of
Legal Ethics 195 (2017)..... 14-15

[https://harpers.org/a-letter-on-justice-and-open-
debate/](https://harpers.org/a-letter-on-justice-and-open-debate/) (last visited Feb. 27, 2024)..... 11-12

[https://law.stanford.edu/directory/michael-w-
mcconnell/](https://law.stanford.edu/directory/michael-w-mcconnell/) (last visited Feb. 27, 2024)..... 7

In re Idaho State Bar Resolution 21-01, at 12-16
(Idaho Jan. 20, 2023), *found at* [https://isc.idaho.
gov/opinions/50356.pdf](https://isc.idaho.gov/opinions/50356.pdf) (last visited Feb. 27,
2024)..... 14
